

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 716 OF 2007

KANCHAN @ JUHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THAKUR DASS @ CHINTU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 18/09/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Vineet Maheshwari, Adv.
Mrs.Shally Bhasin Maheshwari,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, we allow this
petition. Petition HMA No.14C of 2007 pending in the
Court of Shri Anupam Srivastava, 1st Additional District
Judge, Nimich (M.P.) is ordered to be transferred to the
court of District Judge, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 716 OF 2007

KANCHAN @ JUHI

.....PETITIONER(S)

Versus

THAKUR DASS @ CHINTU

.....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition for transfer is by the wife for
transfer of divorce petition filed by the respondent-
husband from the Court of Ist Additional District Judge,
Nimich (M.P.) to the District Court, Jaipur (Rajasthan).
The respondent though served has not entered
appearance. The petitioner has alleged that she apprehends
danger to her life if she goes to Nimich and she has also
submitted that Nimich is at a distance of about 400 kms.
and there is no direct transport available from Jaipur to

Nimich. She has also stated that she has no source of income.

In the circumstances, we consider this a fit case for transfer. We, accordingly, allow this petition. Petition HMA No.14C of 2007 pending in the Court of Shri Anupam Srivastava, 1st Additional District Judge, Nimich (M.P.) is ordered to be transferred to the court of District Judge, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;
September 18, 2009.

.....J.
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)